

Regulation (EU) 2019/125 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 January 2019 concerning trade in certain goods which could be used for capital punishment, torture or other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment (codification)

CHAPTER VI

GENERAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 28

Use of information

Without prejudice to Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council⁽¹⁾ and national legislation on public access to documents, information received pursuant to this Regulation shall be used only for the purpose for which it was requested.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/125 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 30 May 2001 regarding public access to European Parliament, Council and Commission documents ([OJ L 145, 31.5.2001, p. 43](#)).

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) 2019/125 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 28 words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(28\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(36\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) words omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(h) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(j) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 2(l) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 2(m) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(g\)](#)
- Art. 2(n) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 2(o) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(p) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(j\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(p) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(j\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(s) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(k\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(s) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(k\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(t)-(y) inserted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(l\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(i) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 11(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(11\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(12\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 12(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(12\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 15(3)(a) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(15\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15(3)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(15\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 16(1)(c) substituted by [S.I. 2020/1479 reg. 2\(16\)\(b\)](#)